

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MCCREARY COUNTY, KENTUCKY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF KENTUCKY,
ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY G. KATSAS
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT M. LOEB
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
A courthouse display of the Ten Commandments as one of multiple influences on the development of American law is consistent with the Establishment Clause	7
A. Religious faith has played a defining role in the history of the United States	7
B. Official acknowledgment and recognition of the Ten Commandments' influence on American legal history comport with the Establishment Clause	10
1. Official acknowledgments of religion's role in the nation's history are commonplace	10
2. The Establishment Clause permits official acknowledgment of the Ten Commandments' contribution to the nation's legal heritage	12
a. Similar displays that acknowledge re- ligious influences have been upheld	12
b. Petitioners' display serves a legitimate secular purpose	15
c. Petitioners' display has the valid secular effect of acknowledging the Ten Com- mandments' historical influence on American law	27
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	15, 24
<i>Anderson v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 29 (10th Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 879 (1973)	8, 23
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	21, 24
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1058 (2001)	8
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	27, 30
<i>City Council v. Benjamin</i> , 33 S.C.L. 508 (S.C. Ct. App. 1848)	9
<i>City of Elkhart v. Books</i> , 532 U.S. 1058 (2001)	8, 14
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	8, 14, 16, 23
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2301 (2004)	10, 12, 23
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	11, 28
<i>Freethought Soc'y v. Chester County</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003)	8, 23
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	20
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	8
<i>Hollywood Motion Picture Equip. Co. v. Furer</i> , 105 P.2d 299 (Cal. 1940)	9
<i>King v. Richmond County</i> , 331 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Kountz v. Price</i> , 40 Miss 341 (1866)	9
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	23
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	10, 17, 24, 28
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	20
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	8, 9, 17, 24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	21, 24
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	27
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1570 (2004)	24
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	25, 27
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	7, 17, 22
<i>State v. Freedom from Religion Found, Inc.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1111 (1996)	8, 24
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	7, 14, 23, 29
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	27
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 351 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. granted, 125 S. Ct. 346 (2004)	8, 23
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	15, 22
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	16
<i>Watts v. Gerking</i> , 228 P. 135 (Or. 1924)	9
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	18
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	10, 17
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 7	9
Art. VII	9
Amend. I (Establishment Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Act of March 3, 1865, ch. 100, § 5, 13 Stat. 518	11
Act of Nov. 13, 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-293, 116 Stat. 2057: § 1, 116 Stat. 2060	11
§ 2, 116 Stat. 2060	11
31 U.S.C. 5112(d)(1)	11
36 U.S.C. 302	11

Miscellaneous:	Page
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England: of the Rights of Persons</i> (1765) (Univ. of Chi. Press 1979).....	9
D. Davis, <i>Religion and the Continental Congress, 1774-1789</i> (2000)	10
H.R. Con. Res. 31, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 1693, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954)	10
J. Story, <i>Value and Importance of Legal Study</i> (1829), reprinted in W. Story, <i>The Miscellaneous Writings of Joseph Story</i> (1852)	10
<i>Letters of John Quincy Adams, to His Son, on the Bible and Its Teachings</i> (James M. Alden ed. 1850)	8
S. Con. Res. 13, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	10
6 <i>The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States</i> (Little & Brown eds. 1851)	9
W. Walsh, <i>History of Anglo-American Law</i> (1932) (W. Gaunts & Sons, Inc., 2d ed. 1993)	9
